
Town of Yucca Valley 
PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

To: Honorable Chair and Planning Commissioners 
From: Evan Willoughby, Planning Technician  

Jared Jerome, Associate Planner 
Date: October 21, 2021 
Meeting Date: October 26, 2021 
  
Subject: Western Joshua Tree (WJT) 099-21, 57417 Saint Mary's Drive, Yucca Valley CA. 

APN: 0595-233-21; Remove One (1) Dead Detached Western Joshua Tree 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Planning Commission approve the application for WJT 099-21, remove one (1) dead 
detached Western Joshua Tree, based upon Ordinance 291 Section 9.56.130 that a project 
proponent may remove a detached dead Western Joshua Tree or detached limb.   
 
Prior Review 
There has been no prior review of this matter. 
 
Executive Summary 
Native plant permit applications are acted upon by the Planning Commission for review and 
action at this time. 
 
Order of Procedure 

Request Staff Report  
 Request Public Comment  
 Council Discussion/Questions of Staff  
 Motion/Second 
 Discussion on Motion 

Call the Question 
 
Discussion  
 
Applicant: Fred Patschke 
Address:  57417 Saint Mary’s Drive 
APN:  0595-233-21 
Zoning:  Rural Living (R-L-1) 
Parcel Size:  0.33 acres 
 
An application has been filed for the removal of one (1) detached Western Joshua Tree. In the 
consulting desert native plant specialist’s opinion, the Western Joshua Tree has fallen over 
within 30 feet of an existing structure is fully detached from the root system. 
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Section 9.56.070 of Ordinance 291 requires photos, descriptions of the trees, and a letter from 
the applicant’s arborist; which are attached to this report.  
 
Section 9.56.130 states: 
The Planning Commission may issue a permit to authorize either the removal of a dead western 
Joshua tree or the trimming of a western Joshua tree. The proponent or its agent may remove a 
detached dead western Joshua tree or detached limb of a western Joshua tree. All other 
removals and all trimmings of western Joshua trees authorized by permits issued pursuant to 
this subsection may be completed by a desert native plant specialist. Planning Commission may 
issue a permit in accordance with this section without payment of mitigation fees, provided that 
the dead western Joshua tree or the limb(s) to be removed: 

(1) Has fallen over and is within 30 feet of a structure; or 
(2) Is leaning against an existing structure; or 
(3) Creates an imminent threat to public health or safety. 

 
 
Alternatives 
Staff recommend no alternative actions.  The application is consistent with the Town’s adopted 
standards. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
NA 
 
Attachments:  
WJT 099-21 57417 Saint Mary's Drive 
ORD 291 Joshua Trees 
9.60 Permit Procedures 
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Permit Application to Remove a Dead Western Joshua Tree or Trim a Western Joshua Tree under 
California Code of Regulation, Title 14, Section 749.11 

For removal of a dead western Joshua tree complete Sections 1 and 2. For trimming of a living or 
dead western Joshua tree complete Sections 1 and 3. 
 
Section 1: 
Project Information: 
 
Property owner’s name*: 

Property owner’s telephone number*: 

Property owner’s mailing address*: 

Property owner’s email address*: 

Location of the western Joshua tree to be removed or trimmed*: 

County*: 

Street address*: 

-OR- 
Assessor’s Parcel Number*: 

*REQUIRED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REMOVE A DEAD WESTERN JOSHUA TREE OR TRIM A 
WESTERN JOSHUA TREE PERMIT APPLICATION 

Fred Patschile

760-365-6049

57417 Saint Mary's Drive, Yucca Valley, CA 92284

San Bernardino

57417 Saint Mary's Drive, Yucca Valley, CA 92284
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Section 2: 
For removal of a dead western Joshua tree, enclose photographs that visually depict the 
following for each dead western Joshua tree to be removed: 

Photographs must show that the western Joshua Tree is dead, and at least one of the following 
(check all that apply): 

 The dead western Joshua tree has fallen over and is within 30 feet of an existing structure: 
 The dead western Joshua tree is leaning against an existing structure: …………………………… 
 The dead western Joshua tree creates an imminent threat to public health and safety: …. 

Check this box if enclosed photographs show that the dead western Joshua tree is fully detached 
from the root system: ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

Section 3: 
For trimming of a living or dead western Joshua tree, enclose photographs that visually depict the 
following for each western Joshua tree to be trimmed: 

Photographs must show the specific limb or limbs to be trimmed, and at least one of the following 
(check all that apply): 
 

 The limb or limbs to be trimmed have fallen over: ………………………………………………………..  
 The limb or limbs to be trimmed are leaning against an existing structure: …………………..  
 The limb or limbs to be trimmed create an imminent threat to public health and safety:  

 
Check this box if enclosed photographs show that the limb or limbs to be removed are fully detached 
from the tree: …………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..  

Submit this permit application to Planning by either: 

Emailing a signed copy to: jyochmowitz@yucca-valley.org 

-OR- 

Mailing a signed copy to: 
 
The Town of Yucca Valley 
Community Development  
58928 Business Center Drive 
Yucca Valley, CA 92284 

Angela Johnson
WE- 10022A

10/16/2110/16/21
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Town of Yucca Valley 
PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

To: Honorable Chair and Planning Commissioners 
From: Jared Jerome, Associate Planner  

 
Date: September 8, 2021 
Meeting Date: October 26, 2021 
  
Subject: Variance, V 03-21 Stypinski, located at 6728 Lindberg Lane (APN 0601-561-66), 

a request for variance to reduce the required 25-foot front yard setback by 
fifteen (15) feet, reducing the required setback from 25 feet to 10 feet; and, a 
request for an accessory structure measuring 2,450 square feet, or 
approximately 79% of the size of the primary structure.  The project is exempt 
from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303(c), Class 3, as the structure is an 
accessory to a residence. 

 
Recommendation: 
Variance, V 03-21: 
That the Planning Commission continues Variance V 03-21 to December 14, 2021. 
 
Prior Review: 
The Planning Commission has not previously reviewed this request. 
 
Executive Summary: 
The Planning Commission is the review authority for variance applications. The Planning 
Commission’s decision is final unless appealed to the Town Council. 
 
The project was noticed for hearing on September 1, 2021, in the Hi Desert Star, and notice was 
provided to all property owners within 300’ of the project site. 
 
Order of Procedure: 

Request Staff Report 
Open Public Hearing 
Request Public Comment 
Close Public Hearing 
Commission Discussion/Questions of Staff 
Motion/Second 
Discussion on Motion 
Call the Question 
 

Discussion: 
 
Case:  Variance, V 03-21 Stypinski 
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Request: A request for variance to reduce the required 25-foot front yard setback by 

fifteen (15) feet, reducing the required setback from 25 feet to 10 feet; and, a 
request for an accessory structure measuring 2,450 square feet, or 
approximately 79% of the size of the primary structure. 

 
Applicant: Jamie Stypinski 
  6728 Lindberg Lane 
  Yucca Valley, CA 92284 
 
Property Owner: 
  Jamie Stypinski 
  6728 Lindberg Lane 
  Yucca Valley, CA 92284 
 
Location: The property is located at 6728 Lindberg Lane, north of Nelson Avenue. The 

property is also identified as Assessor’s Parcel Number 0601-561-66.  
 
Existing General Plan Designation: 
  Low Density Residential (LDR) 2.1-5.0 dwelling units per acre 
 
Surrounding General Plan Designations: 
 North: Airport (A) 
 South: Low Density Residential (LDR) 2.1-5.0 dwelling units per acre 
 East: Low Density Residential (LDR) 2.1-5.0 dwelling units per acre 
 West: Low Density Residential (LDR) 2.1-5.0 dwelling units per acre 
 
Existing Zoning Designation: 
 Single-Family Residential, 5 dwelling units per acre (R-S-5) 
 
Surrounding Zoning Designations: 
 North: Public/Quasi Public Airport (P/QP AP)  
 South: Single-Family Residential, 5 dwelling units per acre (R-S-5) 
 East: Single-Family Residential, 5 dwelling units per acre (R-S-5) 
 West: Single-Family Residential, 5 dwelling units per acre (R-S-5) 
 
Surrounding Land Use: 
 North: Airport 
 South: Single Family Dwelling 
 East: Single Family Dwelling 
 West: Vacant Lot 
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GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The request before the Commission is to reduce the required 25-foot front yard setback by 
fifteen (15) feet, reducing the required setback from 25 feet to 10 feet; and, a request for an 
accessory structure measuring 2,450 square feet, or approximately 79% of the size of the 
primary structure.  
 
The development code limits the maximum floor area of a single accessory building to 50 
percent of the primary structure. The proposed accessory structure would be a hangar for 
aircraft and the setback reduction would allow additional space for the aircraft to maneuver to 
access the runway for the Yucca Valley Airport.  
 
 
LOCATION: 
The property is located at 6728 Lindberg Lane. The property is also identified as Assessor’s 
Parcel Number 0601-561-66. 
 
PROJECT SYNOPSIS 
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PROJECT AREA      0.71 acres 
 
BUILDING AREA     Single Family Home Site 
 
PHASED CONSTRUCTION    No 
 
FLOOD ZONE Map 8120, Zone AE, areas that present a 1% 

annual chance of flooding. 
 
ALQUIST PRIOLO ZONE    No 
 
OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED  No 
 
ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS REQUIRED   No 
 
RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION REQUIRED  No 
 
UTILITY UNDERGROUNDING    No 
 
AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA    No 
 
TRAILS AND BIKE LANE MASTER PLAN  No 
 
PUBLIC FACILITY MASTER PLAN   No 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION MASTER PLAN  No 
 
STREET LIGHTS     No 
 
SPECIFIC PLAN/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT  No 
 
GATEWAY REIMBURSEMENT DISTRICT  No 
 
AVALON SIGNAL REIMBURSEMENT DISTRICT No 
 
FUTURE PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION  No 
 
FUTURE TOWN COUNCIL ACTION REQUIRED Only if Planning Commission action is 

appealed 
 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 
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GENERAL PLAN CONSIDERATION: 
The project site is designated Low Density Residential (LDR) 2.1-5.0 dwelling units per acre. 
 
The language below is provided from the Yucca Valley General Plan, Land Use Element, for 
reference to the Low Density Residential district. 
 
Single-family detached and attached residences within a density range between 2.1 and 5.0 
units per acre. Typical lot sizes average 10,000 square feet in size. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CODE CONSIDERATION: 
The property is located within the Residential, Single-Family, five (5) dwelling units per acre (R-
S-5) zoning designation.  
 
The RS Districts are established to provide areas for the development and preservation of 
residential subdivisions consisting of detached residences and accessory uses compatible with 
the residential use of the zone. 
 
Pursuant to the Development Code, the development standards for the Residential, Single-
Family zoning district are as follows: 
 Front setback   25’ 
 Rear setback   15’ 
 Side setback   5’/10’ 
 Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 
 Structure Height Limit  35’ 
 Maximum floor area of a  

single accessory building 50 percent of primary building 
Maximum accessory  
structure height  25’  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
The project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303(e), Class 3, as the structure is an 
accessory to a residence.  
 
ADJACENT LAND USES: 
The property is surrounded by single family residences, vacant residential properties, and 
airport. 
 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS: 
The property is a 0.71-acre parcel that is rectangular in shape. The property is approximately 
130 feet in depth, and approximately 240 feet in width. 
 
AIRPORT COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN: 
The project is located within the Yucca Valley Airport Land Use Plan Safety Review Area 2. The 
plans for the proposed project were provided to the Yucca Valley Airport Manager for review. 
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The Yucca Valley Airport District comment letter is attached to this staff report. 
 
FUTURE HDWD SEWER CONNECTION: 
The project is located inside the boundaries of Phase 1 of the HDWD Sewer System and has 
connected to the sewer. 
 
UTILITIES: 
The property has existing utility connections.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
The applicant has requested to reduce the required 25-foot front yard setback by fifteen (15) 
feet, reducing the required setback from 25 feet to 10 feet; and, a request for an accessory 
structure measuring 2,450 square feet, or approximately 79% of the size of the primary 
structure. The development code limits the maximum floor area of a single accessory building 
to 50 percent of the primary structure. The proposed accessory structure would be a hangar for 
aircraft and the setback reduction would allow additional space for the aircraft to maneuver to 
access the runway for the Yucca Valley Airport. 
 
The property is located within the Residential, Single Family (R-S-5) zoning district and is 
surrounded by single family residences, vacant lots, and the Yucca Valley Airport. Pursuant to 
the Yucca Valley Development Code, the front setback for the property is 25 feet, the rear 
setback is 15 feet, and the interior side setbacks are 5 feet and 10 feet. Tract Map 7306 
specifies a 25-foot front building setback for this parcel.  
 
State law and the Town’s Development Code are specific in the criteria for the approval of a 
variance. Variances can only be applied when special circumstances or conditions, such as size, 
shape topography or location apply to a property which would make the strict application of 
the Development Code’s standards impractical or physically impossible. As a result of the 
criteria, the findings for a variance are also very specific. The applicant has provided the 
following answers to the variance findings questions: 
 
1. Will the granting of this variance be detrimental to other properties or land uses in the area 

or substantially interfere with the present or future ability to use solar energy systems? 
 

“No, this will not impact or be detrimental to any other properties in the area or 
interfere with solar.” 

 
2. Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 

property or to the intended use that do not apply to other properties in the same district or 
vicinity? 
 

“No, there are not any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions that do 
not apply to the other properties in the area.” 
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Note: It is not unusual for properties with access to the airport to apply for a variance for  
accessory structures exceeding 50% of the primary structure to accommodate aircraft storage 
(e.g., V 03-18).   

 
3. Will the strict application of the land use district regulations deprive such property of 

privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity or in the same land use district? 
 

“We do not see where what is being requested would deprive the property – same as 
others.” 

 
4. Is the variance request in conformance with the objectives, policies, and programs specified 

in the General Plan and any applicable plan? 
 

“Yes, it is in conformance with the objectives, policies and programs as per the General 
or any applicable Plan.” 

 

ARTICLE 3. Administration [65900 - 65909.5] 

  (Article 3 added by Stats. 1965, Ch. 1880.) 
 
 Government Code Section 65906 states: 
 
Variances from the terms of the zoning ordinances shall be granted only when, because of 
special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or 
surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges 
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification. 

Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment 
thereby authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the 
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated. 

A variance shall not be granted for a parcel of property which authorizes a use or activity which 
is not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property. 
The provisions of this section shall not apply to conditional use permits. 

 
Attachments:  
YVAD Letter 
V 03-21 Application 
V 03-21 Site Plan 
V 03-21 Building Elevations 
Yucca_DevCode_9.73_VarianceReview 
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Town of Yucca Valley 
PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 

To: Honorable Chair and Planning Commissioners 
From: Jared Jerome, Associate Planner  

 
Date: September 21, 2021 
Meeting Date: October 26, 2021 
  
Subject: Variance, V 04-21 Adventure Dwellings, located at 53925 Ridge Road (APN 

0585-301-29), a request for variance to reduce the required 75-foot front and 
side yard setbacks by 45 feet, reducing the required setback from 75 feet to 30 
feet. The project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15305, Class 5, as 
the proposed setback variance would not result in any changes in land use or 
density. 

 
Recommendation: 
Variance, V 04-21: 
That the Planning Commission considers Variance V 04-21, with the applicant’s request for 
variance to reduce the required 75- foot front and side yard setbacks by 45 feet, reducing the 
required setback from 75 feet to 30 feet; and, that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant 
to Section 15305, Class 5, that the setback variance would not result in changes in land use or 
density. 
 
Prior Review: 
The Planning Commission has reviewed this request at their September 28, 2021 meeting.  
 
Executive Summary: 
The Planning Commission is the review authority for variance applications. The Planning 
Commission’s decision is final unless appealed to the Town Council. 
 
The project was noticed for hearing on September 15, 2021, in the Hi Desert Star, and notice 
was provided to all property owners within 300’ of the project site. 
 
Order of Procedure: 

Request Staff Report 
Open Public Hearing 
Request Public Comment 
Close Public Hearing 
Commission Discussion/Questions of Staff 
Motion/Second 
Discussion on Motion 
Call the Question 
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Discussion: 
 
Project Update: At their September 28, 2021 meeting, the Planning Commission requested the 
applicant make revisions to their request to include analysis of a larger setback and 
reconfiguration of proposed structures on-site. The applicant has provided new figures, below, 
illustrating a site plan with 30-foot setbacks and a 40-foot public access easement. With this 
updated plan, the nearest existing neighboring structure would be located approximately 152 
feet from the proposed ADU, which would be the closest proposed structure to the existing 
neighboring structure. The applicant believes that this would address concerns about proximity 
to other neighbors and to allow a slightly increased setback as compared to the original request 
(30 foot setback instead of 25 feet), as well as a more compact layout of the proposed on-site 
structures. 
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Case:  Variance, V 04-21 Adventure Dwellings 

 
Request: A request for variance to reduce the required 75-foot front and side yard setback 

by 45 feet, reducing the required setback from 75 feet to 30 feet. 
 
Applicant: Christopher Moore 
  Adventure Dwellings, LLC 
  282 Old Woman Springs Road, Suite B #1006 
  Yucca Valley, CA 92284 
 
Property Owner: 
  Michael Fisher 
  10 Courtyard Common 
  Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 29926 
 
Location: The property is located at 53925 Ridge Road. The property is also identified as 

Assessor’s Parcel Number 0585-301-29.  
 
Existing General Plan Designation: 
  Hillside Residential (HR) 20 acre minimum 
 
Surrounding General Plan Designations: 
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 North: Rural Residential (RR-2.5) 2.5 acre minimum 
 South: Open Space (Unincorporated San Bernardino County) 
 East: Hillside Residential (HR) 20 acre minimum 
 West: Hillside Residential (HR) 20 acre minimum 
 
Existing Zoning Designation: 
 Hillside Reserve, 1 dwelling unit per 20 acres (R-HR) 
 
Surrounding Zoning Designations: 
 North: Rural Living, 1 dwelling unit per 2.5 acres (R-L-2.5)  
 South: Morongo Valley/Rural Living (Unincorporated San Bernardino County) 
 East: Hillside Reserve, 1 dwelling unit per 20 acres (R-HR) 
 West: Hillside Reserve, 1 dwelling unit per 20 acres (R-HR) 
 
Surrounding Land Use: 
 North: Single-Family Dwellings 
 South: Vacant Lot 
 East: Vacant Lot 
 West: Single-Family Dwelling 
 

 
 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The request before the Commission is to reduce the required 75-foot front and side setbacks at 
the northwest section of the property by 60 feet, reducing the required setback from 75 feet to 
15 feet. 
 
LOCATION: 
The property is located at 53925 Ridge Road. The property is also identified as Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 0585-301-29. 
 
PROJECT SYNOPSIS 
 
PROJECT AREA      14.9 acres 
 
BUILDING AREA     Single Family Home Site 
 
PHASED CONSTRUCTION    No 
 
FLOOD ZONE Map 8855H, Zone D, areas with possible but 
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undetermined flood hazards. 
 
ALQUIST PRIOLO ZONE    No 
 
OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED  No 
 
ASSESSMENT DISTRICTS REQUIRED   No 
 
RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATION REQUIRED  Yes 
 
UTILITY UNDERGROUNDING    Yes 
 
AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA    No 
 
TRAILS AND BIKE LANE MASTER PLAN  No 
 
PUBLIC FACILITY MASTER PLAN   No 
 
PARKS AND RECREATION MASTER PLAN  No 
 
STREET LIGHTS     No 
 
SPECIFIC PLAN/PLANNED DEVELOPMENT  No 
 
GATEWAY REIMBURSEMENT DISTRICT  No 
 
AVALON SIGNAL REIMBURSEMENT DISTRICT No 
 
FUTURE PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION  No 
 
FUTURE TOWN COUNCIL ACTION REQUIRED Only if Planning Commission action is 

appealed 
 
PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 
GENERAL PLAN CONSIDERATION: 
The project site is designated Hillside Residential (HR) 20 acre minimum. 
 
The language below is provided from the Yucca Valley General Plan, Land Use Element, for 
reference to the Hillside Residential district. 
 
Single-family residential development with a minimum lot size of 20 acres. Development and use 
of these lands is generally restricted by topography and slope, as well as drainage and biological 
resources. The low density allows for private open space preservation and equestrian and 
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animal keeping uses. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CODE CONSIDERATION: 
The property is located within the Hillside Reserve, 1 dwelling unit per 20 acres (R-HR) zoning 
designation.  
 
The language below is provided from the Yucca Valley Development Code, for reference to the 
Hillside Residential zoning district. 
 
The R-HR Zoning District is established to provide areas for the development of hillside 
residential uses and similar and compatible uses. 
 
Pursuant to the Development Code, the development standards for the Residential, Single-
Family zoning district are as follows: 
 Front setback   75’ 
 Rear setback   75’ 
 Side setback   75’ 
 Maximum Lot Coverage 20% 
 Structure Height Limit  35’ 
 Maximum floor area of a  

single accessory building 100 percent of primary building 
Maximum accessory  
structure height  25’  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATIONS: 
The project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15305, Class 5, as the proposed setback 
variance and building area has an average slope of less than 20% and does not result in any 
changes in land use or density.  
 
ADJACENT LAND USES: 
The property is located adjacent to vacant lots and single-family residences.  
 
SITE CHARACTERISTICS: 
The property is a 14.9-acre parcel that is an irregular shape that is generally rectangular. 
Approximately 10 to 15 feet south of the Ridge Road access road on the northern portion of the 
project site, the site begins to display significant topographic challenges. The northwest portion 
of the project site, proposed for development, represents a relatively flat portion of the project 
site which the applicant proposes to develop. 
 
AIRPORT COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN: 
The project is not located within a Yucca Valley Airport Land Use Plan Safety Review Area.  
 
FUTURE HDWD SEWER CONNECTION: 
The project is located inside the boundaries of Phase 3 of the HDWD Sewer System and is 
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required to connect to the sewer when available. 
 
UTILITIES: 
The property has existing development to the north, west, and east, and utilities are anticipated 
to be available.  
 
DISCUSSION: 
The applicant has requested to reduce the required 75-foot front and side yard setbacks by 60 
feet, reducing the required setback from 75 feet to 15 feet. The applicant has provided a site 
plan illustrating an existing 40-foot easement along Ridge Road for HDWD vehicle access, as 
well as both 15 foot and 25 foot setbacks from the existing easement. 
 
The property is located within the Hillside Reserve (R-HR) zoning district and is surrounded by 
single family residences and vacant lots. Pursuant to the Yucca Valley Development Code, the 
front, side, and rear setbacks for the property are 75 feet. The application of the 75 foot 
setbacks may require construction techniques that would affect the costs associated with site 
development. However, staff believes that the application of a 25 foot setback would enable 
the applicant to develop the site in a way that is substantially similar to the application of the 
proposed 15 foot setback. Therefore, staff recommends a 25 foot setback rather than the 
proposed 15 foot setback. 
 
State law and the Town’s Development Code are specific in the criteria for the approval of a 
variance. Variances can only be applied when special circumstances or conditions, such as size, 
shape topography or location apply to a property which would make the strict application of 
the Development Code’s standards impractical or physically impossible. As a result of the 
criteria, the findings for a variance are also very specific. The applicant has provided the 
following answers to the variance findings questions: 
 
1. Will the granting of this variance be detrimental to other properties or land uses in the area 

or substantially interfere with the present or future ability to use solar energy systems? 
 

“It will not. Based on site location, granting this variance will still ensure ample distance 
between neighbors as desired with R-HR zoning and will actually assist in greater solar 
energy systems usage today because the variance would allow a new home to be built 
that requires solar. The closest neighbor in the surrounding R-HR zoning would still be 
>250’ away (neighbor to N 53797 Ridge Rd) which is much greater than the 150’ possible 
minimum based on two lots both having 75’ set backs in R-HR Zoning. The neighbor to 
the west is an empty lot with a bordering section too narrow to infringe on any potential 
new building in the future and the neighbor to the East (53909 Ridge) is across a road 
and in RL-2.5 zoning with only 15ft setbacks so this variance wouldn’t affect them.” 

 
2. Are there exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the 

property or to the intended use that do not apply to other properties in the same district or 
vicinity? 
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“Yes, over 90% of this parcel is a hillside cliff that is not conducive to building. The NW 
section of the parcel is the only location conducive to building yet requires this variance 
to do so. The other surrounding properties do not have the same severe topographic 
limitations inhibiting them from being able to build a home within their zoning 
setbacks.” 

 
3. Will the strict application of the land use district regulations deprive such property of 

privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity or in the same land use district? 
 

“Yes, without this variance the lot would be unbuildable where the surrounding lots are 
buildable.” 

 
4. Is the variance request in conformance with the objectives, policies, and programs specified 

in the General Plan and any applicable plan? 
 

“Yes, this variance is in conformance with the General Plan/Town’s goals of creating high 
quality housing to accommodate the diverse needs of residents. Lot coverage, and gross-
density for the R-HR zone would still be achieved and it would improve land use while 
still preserving the natural hillside environment.” 

 

ARTICLE 3. Administration [65900 - 65909.5] 

  (Article 3 added by Stats. 1965, Ch. 1880.) 
 
 Government Code Section 65906 states: 
 
Variances from the terms of the zoning ordinances shall be granted only when, because of 
special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or 
surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges 
enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification. 

Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment 
thereby authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the 
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated. 

A variance shall not be granted for a parcel of property which authorizes a use or activity which 
is not otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property. 
The provisions of this section shall not apply to conditional use permits. 

 
Attachments:  
V 04-21 Site Plan 10-5-2021 
V 04-21 Site Plan Neighbor Distance 10-5-2021 
V 04-21 Application 
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V 04-21 Site Plan Rev 03 
V 04-21 Easement Exhibit 
V 04-21 Elevation rendering 
COA V 04-21 Adventure Dwellings 
Yucca_DevCode_9.73_VarianceReview 
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